
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

WANDA MAXIMOFF
a/k/a "Scarlet"

Defendant.

**GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR UNTIMELY RETURN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Factual Background..... 2

 B. Procedural History..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Defendant’s motion to dismiss the indictment as untimely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3298 should be denied because the information filed by the Government instituted the action within the statute of limitations, and the indictment later filed by the Government was timely returned upon the reconvening of the grand jury..... 5

 A. A defendant is not required to have waived prosecution by indictment in order for the Government to institute an information. 5

 B. Since the information was dismissed without prejudice and the grand jury was out of session due to COVID-19, a new indictment was permissible within six months of the date in which the grand jury reconvened..... 7

Ii. Even if the Government’s filing of the initial information in July were found to be nullified or the return of the new indictment in September untimely, the Defendant’s motion to dismiss should be denied because the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic requires equitable tolling of the statute of limitations. 9

 A. The Government has exercised reasonable diligence in its efforts to prosecute Ms. Maximoff amidst a raging pandemic. 10

 B. Where there is an extraordinary circumstance present, like COVID-19, equitable tolling is both permissible and necessary to aid in combatting the extenuating challenges posed on courts and society. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bush v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2014).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Ex parte Seymour</i> , 946 S.2d 536 (Ala. 2006).....	9
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 193 (1998).....	10
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wn. App. 366 (2009).....	9
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 91 S.3d 756 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Arogyaswamy v. Brann</i> , 126 N.Y.S.3d 341 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	13
<i>Prekeges v. King County</i> , 98 Wash. App. 275 (1999).....	10
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 310 So.3d 1101 (Fla.App. 1 Dist., 2020).....	14
<i>Spitsyn v. Moore</i> , 345 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 762 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. CR RDB-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 956 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 836 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 18-cr-00258, 2020 WL 6047232 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2020).....	7
<i>United States v. Hsin-Yung</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2000).....	7

<i>United States v. Italiano</i> , 894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 212 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Marifat</i> , No. 2:17-0189 WBS, 2018 WL 1806690 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , No. 20-CR-80052, 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 941 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. W. Va. 1996).....	7
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 402 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2013).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	11
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	4, 5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 3156.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3288.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3289.....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3298.....	3, 5, 6, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 7.....	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. R. 48.....	7
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 180.80(3).....	13

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	6
Joe Murphy, et. al, Graphic: Coronavirus Deaths in the U.S., Per Day (April 7, 2020), https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/coronavirus-deaths-united-states-each-day-2020-n1177936	12
